**B.P. Rao** is the Founder and Senior Partner in M/s. B.P.RAO & Co., Chartered Accountants, which has offices in Bangalore, Chennai and Mysore. He is a member of the Panel of Arbitration in National Stock Exchange (NSE) and Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE). He has also been inducted as Chairman and Director in Bangalore Properties and Securities Ltd (formerly known as Bangalore Stock Exchange Ltd). He was also appointed as Independent Non-Official Part time Director of BEML LTD w.e.f. 02-12-2016 by the President of India. He has been appointed as Chairman of the Audit Committee. He has held positions in other prestigious institutions in the past, like IFAC, Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, State Bank of Mysore, Arbitration Committee of Bangalore Stock Exchange, Primary Market Advisory Committee constituted by SEBI, Regional Direct Taxes Advisory Committee in Bangalore, etc.